

No. 07-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BARTLETT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

vs.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND AND
THE ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONERS**

NINA PERALES
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-5476

LOIS D. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. LEBOWICH
TRAVIS P. BRENNAN
GREGG SALKA
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206
(310) 557-2900

TERRY M. AO
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER
1140 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-2300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND (“MALDEF”)	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER (“AAJC”)	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	
THERE IS NO SUPPORT FOR A BRIGHT LINE “50% RULE” IN THE ACT, ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, OR THE PRIOR OPINIONS OF THIS COURT	5
POINT II	
BECAUSE RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING, BLOC VOTING, AND IMPEDIMENTS TO MINORITY GROUP VOTING PERSIST IN MANY JURISDICTIONS, THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT CONTINUES TO PLAY A VITAL ROLE IN SECURING EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR RACIAL AND LANGUAGE MINORITY VOTERS	6

Contents

Page

POINT III

THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE FIRST
GINGLES PREREQUISITE IN THE MAN-
NER THAT BEST ACHIEVES ITS PUR-
POSE: TO ESTABLISH THAT MINORITY
VOTERS HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO
ELECT REPRESENTATIVES OF THEIR
CHOICE 19

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D. S.D. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Bridgeport Coalition for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1283, 115 S. Ct. 35, 129 L. Ed. 2d 931 (1994)	20
<i>Campos v. Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (1988)	20
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1113 (E.D. La. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 834 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 492 U.S. 905 (1989)	10
<i>Colleton Co. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. S.C. 2002)	8
<i>Concerned Citizens v. Hardee County Bd.</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (1990)	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Co. Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)	3
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	19, 21
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	3, 22, 23
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens</i> ("LULAC") <i>v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	1, 7, 24
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens</i> ("LULAC") <i>v. Perry</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 716 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	8
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	8
<i>St. Bernard Citizens For Better Gov't</i> <i>v. St. Bernard Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16540 (E .D. La. Aug. 28, 2002), amended September 4, 2002	10, 11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Berks Co.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Berks Co.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Blaine Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Osceola Co.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4914 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2008)	14
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	5, 20, 21, 22
State Cases	
<i>Pender Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007)	21
Federal Statutes	
42 U. S. C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 246, § 2(b)(6), 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	20

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Office of United States Representative Ciro Rodriguez, http://www.rodriquez.house.gov	8
Complaint, <i>United States v. City of Boston</i> , Case No. 05-11598-WGY, www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_203/documents/boston_comp.htm	18
Order, <i>United States v. City of Boston</i> , Case No. 05-11598-WGY (Oct. 18, 2005) www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_203/documents/boston_cd2.htm	18
Order, <i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> , Case No. 1:06cv01652 (N.D. Ohio April 16, 2008)	15
